Net borrowings ratio 7.91% 15.06%

(2) Financial risk management

1)   Market risk

1-1) Foreign currency risk
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk, since it makes transactions in foreign currencies. Foreign
currency risk is managed within the limits of approved Group policy, which is to use derivative instrument
contracts.

81

43.   RISK MANAGEMENT (con’d):

The book value of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows (in thousands of Korean won):

Assets Liabilities
December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

USD ￦ 4,298,707 ￦ 8,914,866 ￦ 154,863,391 ￦ 155,068,120
EUR 1,738,649 4,020,108 33,336,281 59,694,992
Other currency 1,684,518 38,330 4,268,387 21,108,937

￦ 7,721,874 ￦ 12,973,304 ￦ 192,468,059 ￦ 235,872,049

1-2) Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is generally exposed to the risk of foreign currencies in USD and EUR. A sensitivity analysis on the
Group’s net income before income tax expense for the period, assuming 10% increase or 10% decrease in
currency exchange rate, as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, is as follows (in thousands of Korean won):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
10% increase against

foreign currency
10% decrease against

foreign currency
10% increase against

foreign currency
10% decrease against

foreign currency
USD ￦ (1,969,058) ￦ 1,969,058 ￦ (1,702,125) ￦ 1,702,125
EUR (3,159,763) 3,159,763 (5,567,488) 5,567,488
Other currency (258,387) 258,387 (418,536) 418,536

￦ (5,387,208) ￦ 5,387,208 ￦ (7,688,149) ￦ 7,688,149

The sensitivity analysis is conducted on monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other
than functional currency as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, excluding monetary assets and liabilities with fixed
exchange rates through currency swaps.

2)   Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the value of financial statements (financial assets and financial
liabilities) due to price fluctuations and interest rate fluctuation risk, such as the risk of fluctuations in interest
income (expense) from investments and borrowings. The Group's interest rate risk is mainly due to the issuance